Other   (1,410)   (890)
Net cash used in investing activities   (10,592)   (5,992)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Net borrowings under revolver   20,000   —
Cash dividends paid   (11,194)   (10,799)

Purchase of common stock for treasury   (23,146)   (47,193)
Other   9,336   7,529

Net cash used in financing activities   (5,004)   (50,463)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes   3,393   (4,197)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (31,922)   (50,319)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   150,400   160,439

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $ 118,478  $ 110,120

WOLVERINE WORLD WIDE, INC.

RECONCILIATION OF REPORTED FINANCIAL RESULTS TO ADJUSTED FINANCIAL
RESULTS, EXCLUDING RESTRUCTURING AND RELATED COSTS*

(Unaudited)
($000s, except per share data)

As required by the Securities and Exchange Commission Regulation G, the following tables contain information
regarding the non-GAAP adjustments used by the Company in the presentation of its financial results:

  As Reported   As Adjusted
  2nd Quarter Ended   Restructuring and  2nd Quarter Ended
  June 19, 2010   Related Costs(a)   June 19, 2010

Gross profit  $ 103,681  $ 425  $ 104,106

Gross margin   40.2%   40.3%

Operating expenses  $ 79,031  $ (2,311)  $ 76,720

% of revenue   30.6%   29.7%

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.35  $ 0.04  $ 0.39

  As Reported   As Adjusted
  Fiscal Year Ended   Restructuring and  Fiscal Year Ended
  January 1, 2011   Related Costs(a)   January 1, 2011

Diluted earnings per share  $ 2.11  $ 0.06  $ 2.17

(a)  These adjustments present the Company’s results of operations on a continuing basis without the effects of
fluctuations in restructuring and related costs. The adjusted financial results are used by management to, and allow
investors to, evaluate the operating performance of the Company on a comparable basis.

*  To supplement the consolidated financial statements presented in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (“GAAP”), the Company describes what certain financial measures would have been in the absence of
restructuring and related costs. The Company believes these non-GAAP measures provide useful information to